

15-2334-cv(L), 15-2465-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

FRIENDS OF THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT, INC.,
ANALAR CORPORATION, ASSOCIATED AIRCRAFT GROUP, INC.,
ELEVENTH STREET AVIATION LLC, HELICOPTER ASSOCIATION
INTERNATIONAL, INC., HELIFLITE SHARES, LLC, LIBERTY
HELICOPTERS, INC., SOUND AIRCRAFT SERVICES, INC.,
NATIONAL BUSINESS AVIATION ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IN CASE NO. 2:15-CV-2246-JS-ARL
JOANNA SEYBERT, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE
TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON**

W. ERIC PILSK
KAPLAN, KIRSCH & ROCKWELL, LLP
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-5600

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE ANCA OR VALID CLAIM UNDER ANCA	5
A. Plaintiffs Have No Right Of Action Under Equity Jurisdiction	6
1. The Text And Structure Of ANCA Show Congress’s Intent Not To Allow A Claim For Injunctive Relief	6
2. The Clear Indications Of Congressional Intent Here Suffice Under <i>Armstrong</i> To Preclude A Private Right Of Action For Injunctive Relief	12
B. Plaintiffs Have No Valid Claim Under ANCA.....	18
1. This Court’s Decision In <i>National Helicopter</i> Is Controlling	19
2. The Text And Structure Of ANCA Establish That There Is No Preemption Here.....	24
3. Other Federal Aviation Law Establishes That There Is No Preemption Here	27
4. The Legislative History of ANCA Confirms That There Is No Preemption Here.....	32
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEFEND THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE ONE-TRIP LIMIT	34
A. The District Court Erred In Applying A Least-Restrictive-Alternative Test To Decide The Reasonableness Of The One-Trip Limit	35

B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Holding The One-Trip Limit Unreasonable	37
1.	The Process, Data, And Analysis Underlying The Adoption Of The One-Trip Limit Establish Its Reasonableness	39
2.	The District Court Failed To Provide Any Persuasive Basis For Questioning The Reasonableness Of The One-Trip Limit.....	43
3.	Plaintiffs’ Alternative Bases For Disputing Reasonableness Are Factually Unsupported And Legally Insufficient	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aircraft Owners & Pilots Ass’n Members v. City of Pompano Beach, Fla.</i> , No. 16-04-01, 2005 WL 3722717 (Dec. 15, 2005 Director’s Determination)...	17
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	3, 6, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Authority of New York</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977)	29, 35, 45
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunity Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 239 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>City of Naples Airport Auth. v. FAA</i> , 409 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 23
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Tropicana Products, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	25
<i>Getty Petroleum Corp. v. Bartco Petroleum Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	32
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	24
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953)	38

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....22

Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. F.A.A.,
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....44, 45

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....21

Int’l Olympic Comm. v. San Francisco Arts & Athletics,
781 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1986)38

Johnson v. DeSoto County Bd. of Comm’rs,
72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996)21

Karen Kane Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
202 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2000)21

Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.,
561 U.S. 89 (2010).....10

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996).....28

NBAA v. City of Naples Airport Auth.,
162 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....43

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.,
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....9, 10

Nat’l Helicopter Corp. v. City of New York,
952 F. Supp. 1011 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)20

Nat’l Helicopter Corp. v. City of New York,
137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)passim

Rosado v. Wyman,
397 U.S. 397 (1970).....24

Santa Monica Airport Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica,
659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981)43

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....15

SeaAir NY, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
250 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2001)42, 43

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....12, 15

Sturgeon v. Frost,
--- S. Ct. ---, 2016 WL 1092415 (2016)26

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....14, 15

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....6, 13

Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
537 U.S. 247 (2011).....13

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925).....21

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....37

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....28

Statutes and Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 161.305(e)(2)(i)(A)(ii).....36

14 C.F.R. § 161.50118

14 C.F.R. § 161.50318

14 C.F.R. § 161.50518

14 C.F.R. § 161.7(d)(3).....18

42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i)13

42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B)13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....25

42 U.S.C. § 1396c25

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)28

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3)20

49 U.S.C. § 4710331

49 U.S.C. § 4710717, 19

49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)30

49 U.S.C. § 47521(6)27

49 U.S.C. § 47524.....passim

49 U.S.C. § 47524(b)26

49 U.S.C. § 47524(c)(1).....	26, 32
49 U.S.C. § 47524(e)	6, 7, 19, 24, 27
49 U.S.C. § 47526	7, 13, 19, 24, 27
49 U.S.C. § 47531	9, 24
49 U.S.C. § 47532	9
49 U.S.C. § 47533	2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 28, 24
72 Stat. 731 § 308	30

Congressional Record Materials

136 Cong. Rec. E3694 (1990).....	33
136 Cong. Rec. S15777-02	34
